A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING EXECUTION OF INDIVIDUAL INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENTS WITH BLUFFDALE CITY, THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS, DRAPER CITY, MILLCREEK, MURRAY CITY, SANDY CITY, THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN, THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, WEST VALLEY CITY, AND THE GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT, EACH PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS FOR CERTAIN TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN SALT LAKE COUNTY.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Bluffdale City, the City of Cottonwood Heights, Draper City, Millcreek, Murray City, Sandy City, the City of South Jordan, the City of West Jordan, and West Valley City (the "<u>Cities</u>") and the Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District (the "<u>MSD</u>") are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq.*, and, as such, are authorized by the Cooperation Act to each enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement to act jointly and cooperatively on the basis of mutual advantage;

WHEREAS, during the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted UTAH CODE ANN. § 63B-27-102, as part of Senate Bill 277, and pursuant to such code section the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with UTAH CODE ANN. § 63B-27-102 and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the County now desires to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with each City and the MSD, which agreements are attached hereto as **ATTACHMENT A** (the "<u>Interlocal Agreements</u>"), to provide for the transfer of County Transportation Funds to each City and the MSD on a reimbursement basis for certain transportation projects, as more fully described in each Interlocal Agreement;

#### RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake County:

,2017

- 1. That the Interlocal Agreements between Salt Lake County and each City and the MSD is approved, in substantially the form attached hereto as **ATTACHMENT A**, and that the Salt Lake County Mayor is authorized to execute the same.
- 2. That each Interlocal Agreements will become effective as stated in each Interlocal Agreements.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Steve Debry, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

Voting:

Council Member Bradley Council Member Bradshaw Council Member Burdick Council Member DeBry Council Member Granato Council Member Jensen Council Member Newton Council Member Snelgrove	
Council Member Snelgrove Council Member Wilson	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

tuphes

Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27 13:09:34 -06'00'

Deputy District Attorney

# ATTACHMENT A

Interlocal Cooperation Agreements

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09743

### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

### between

### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

### **BLUFFDALE CITY**

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **BLUFFDALE CITY**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

# $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation project described in the Project Description attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Project</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

# $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for the Project in the Project Description attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Project Description</u>: The project description attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- (h) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(i) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for the Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(j) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(k) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (1) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (m) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

# ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for the Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until the Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) the Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

## **ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for the Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. City's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, Project Description, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

## ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. The City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

### 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County. (d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

### (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

## ARTICLE 5 --- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

## 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

# **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 7 -- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

### 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

(a) The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows:

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	Bluffdale City 14350 South 2200 West Bluffdale, Utah 84065

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or

unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

# SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20\_17

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

Digitally signed by

By 13:10:08 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

# **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

# **BLUFFDALE CITY**

By		
Name: _		
Title:		
Dated:	, 20	

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# EXHIBIT A Project Description

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Description

Page 14 of 22

### PROJECT DESCRIPTION for BLUFFDALE CITY

1) **Project Title:** 14400/14600 South Roadway Improvements, Intersection Reconstruction, and Westward Extension of 14600 South

Project Description:	Street improvements (curb & gutter, storm drain infrastructure, utilities, bike lanes, and sidewalk) on 144000 / 14600 South from Redwood Road to 1000 West. Intersection reconstruction of 14600 South and Loumis Parkway (1690 West) to a signalized roundabout. New road construction that provides for westward extension of 14600 South roadway from 1690 West to Redwood Road.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,500,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Bluffdale City (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09743), the County has committed to provide up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bluffdale City, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

RECIPIENT
-----------

Its:	
------	--

# **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

# **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Bluffdale City – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09743)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Bluffdale City (the "<u>City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09743). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal,

state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	_, 20
BLUFFDALE CITY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09752

### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

### between

### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

### **CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS**

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and the **CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

# $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,850,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

# $\underline{A} \underline{G} \underline{R} \underline{E} \underline{E} \underline{M} \underline{E} \underline{N} \underline{T}$ :

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.
- (h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit
- A.
- (i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

# **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

# ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is

continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

City's Additional Representations – Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding 3.2. anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

# ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

- (1) a Request for Disbursement; and
- (2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost

incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

# 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the

reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

## (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

# ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

# 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

Indemnification. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend (b) the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

# **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 7 -- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

### 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of (a) Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows:

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and
	Economic Development
	2001 South State, S2-100
	Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	City of Cottonwood Heights 2277 East Bengal Blvd Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: October 27 , 2017

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Digitally signed by By \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy District Attorney

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

## **CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS**

By	
Name:	
Title:	
	20

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS

## 1) Project Title: Fort Union Boulevard Paving Project

Project Description:	Paving and restriping of Fort Union Blvd (7200 South) between Union Park Avenue and 3000 East. As part of the restriping, the City shall provide bike lanes in both the eastbound and westbound travel direction, from 2300 East to 3000 East, that meets the guidelines set forth in Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$540,000.00

#### 2) **Project Title:** Highland Drive Paving Project

Project Description:	Paving and restriping of Highland Drive between Bengal Boulevard to Creek Road; as part of the roadway restriping, the City shall provide a buffered or protected bike lane that meets the guidelines set forth in Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$650,000.00

#### 3) Project Title: Wasatch Boulevard Park & Ride

Project Description:	Construction of a multi-modal Park and Ride lot, including bicycle parking facilities.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$269,385.00

#### 4) Project Title: 2700 East Paving Project

Project Description:	Paving and restriping of 2700 East between Fort Union
	Blvd and Bengal Boulevard. The City shall include bike
	lanes designed in accordance with the Salt Lake County

	Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol, crosswalk striping for pedestrians, and pavement messages to increase the safety of the roadway.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$190,000.00

## 5) Project Title: Bengal Boulevard Paving Project

Project Description:	Paving and restriping of Bengal Boulevard between Highland Drive and Wasatch Boulevard. The City shall include protected or buffered bike lanes, designed in accordance with the Salt Lake County Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol, between Highland Drive and Wasatch Boulevard.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$80,000.00

6) Project Title: Highland Drive/I-215 Improvement Project

Project Description:	Improvements to Highland Drive and I-215 Access. Improvements include (1) adding a dedicated right turn lane onto La Cresta Drive; (2) restriping the I-215 Westbound onramp and Highland Drive to accommodate an additional travel lane; and, (3) constructing a new access from Highland Drive onto the I-215 Westbound onramp at the existing traffic signal. As part of the project
	access from Highland Drive onto the I-215 Westbound onramp at the existing traffic signal. As part of the project, the City shall complete a traffic analysis to determine traffic signal upgrades/timing adjustments to provide for protected/permitted left-turn phase onto the I-215 Westbound onramp.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$120,615.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and the City of Cottonwood Heights (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09752), the County has committed to provide up to One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,850,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of Cottonwood Heights, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

RECIPIENT
-----------

## **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

## **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: City of Cottonwood Heights – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09752)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and the City of Cottonwood Heights (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09752). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in

Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

•

Dated this day of	_, 20
CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS	5
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	<u>Date Paid by</u> <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total PPC Paquast	

Total RPC Request

<u>\$\_\_\_</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09753

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### **DRAPER CITY**

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **DRAPER CITY**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$5,800,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

## $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the

City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

## ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

## ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or

the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

City's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding 3.2. anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

## ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County

pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

## 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

## (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

## ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or

threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

## **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

## 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of (a) Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. Force Majeure. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "Event of Force Majeure" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows:

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney

2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

If to the City:

Draper City 1020 East Pioneer Road Draper, Utah 84020

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any

provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By Carlton J. Christensen

Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20 17

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes

By 13:12:20 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

## DRAPER CITY

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	
Dated:	, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for DRAPER CITY

1) **Project Title:** Lone Peak Parkway (125 West) Extension Phase II

Project Description:	New road construction (extension of Lone Peak Parkway from 12950 South to 13200 South) with a total right-of- way width of 100 feet. In general, the side treatments shall consist of a 10-foot wide trail with a 5-foot wide park strip on one side and a 5-foot wide sidewalk with a 10-foot wide park strip on the other side. The roadway will include two traffic lanes (one in each direction), a turn lane, and two bike lanes designed and constructed in accordance with Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol. The project to include the construction of storm drain and other utilities and a box culvert at the crossing with the Jordan and Salt Lake City Canal.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$3,200,000.00

2) **Project Title:** Traverse Ridge Road Improvements

Project Description:	Reconstruction of Traverse Ridge Road from 610 East to 2070 East; installation of curb and gutter and storm drain; erosion repair; and replacement of guard rail to meet current standards. This project to also include storm drain installation to Oak Hollow trail head parking.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$2,600,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Draper City (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09753), the County has committed to provide up to Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$5,800,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Draper City, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

### RECIPIENT

Its: \_\_\_\_\_

## **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

## **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Draper City – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09753)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Draper City (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09753). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal,

state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	_, 20
DRAPER CITY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09760

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### MILLCREEK

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **MILLCREEK**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,200,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation project described in the Project Description attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Project</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

## $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for the Project in the Project Description attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Project Description</u>: The project description attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- (h) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(i) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for the Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(j) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(k) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

(l) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.

(m) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

#### ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for the Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until the Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) the Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

### **ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for the Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. City's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Description, and any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

#### ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. The City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

#### 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have

acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

#### (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

#### ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

#### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

### ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

#### 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

(a) The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's

obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	Millcreek 3932 South 500 East Millcreek, Utah 84107

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or

unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

#### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: <u>October 27</u>, 20<u>17</u>

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

By <u>13:12:53 -06'00'</u> Deputy District Attorney

#### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

#### MILLCREEK

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	
Dated:	, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

### EXHIBIT A Project Description



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTION for MILLCREEK

### 1) Project Title: 3900 South

Project Description:	Two (2) inch mill and overlay of the existing pavement on 3900 South between the Jordan River Parkway and 700 East. Substandard ADA Ramps in that segment to be replaced to current standards. Active transportation elements identified in the County's Active Transportation Improvement Plan (ATIP) (buffered or protected bike lane) to be incorporated into the design and restriping of the roadway. Bike lanes to be designed and constructed in this segment shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,200,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Millcreek (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09760), the County has committed to provide up to One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,200,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Millcreek, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

#### RECIPIENT

|--|

Its: \_\_\_\_\_

### **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

## EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

### **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Millcreek – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09760)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Millcreek (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09760). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal,

state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	_, 20
MILLCREEK	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09763

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT**, a local district and political subdivision of the State of Utah (the "<u>MSD</u>"). The County and the MSD may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

### $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the MSD are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq.* (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the MSD now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$2,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the MSD to reimburse the MSD for certain costs incurred by the MSD to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

### $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions</u>: The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit

- A.
- (i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the MSD during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the MSD has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the MSD setting forth the MSD's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the MSD, in the form

attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the MSD for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 et seq.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

### **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the MSD to reimburse the MSD for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the MSD for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the MSD, the MSD shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the MSD shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

### ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>MSD's Representations and Warranties.</u> The MSD hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the MSD by the County under this Agreement will be used by the MSD: (1) solely to reimburse the MSD for costs actually incurred by the MSD for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is

continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the MSD under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the MSD's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the MSD under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and MSD</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the MSD. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the MSD and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the MSD or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

MSD's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding 3.2. anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the MSD further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the MSD under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the MSD agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the MSD agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the MSD under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the MSD agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the MSD, in making that determination.

#### **ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS**

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the MSD to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the MSD has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

- (1) a Request for Disbursement; and
- (2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost

incurred by the MSD for which the MSD is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The MSD has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the MSD.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the MSD</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the MSD.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the MSD in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the MSD in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

#### 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the MSD shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The MSD agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the MSD promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The MSD shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the MSD the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the MSD in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the MSD has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the MSD's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the MSD has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the MSD for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-MSD funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the MSD, either disburse to the MSD

the amount requested by the MSD or provide a written notice to the MSD setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the MSD after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the MSD, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

#### (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the MSD or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the MSD to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the MSD's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the MSD acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the MSD's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the MSD under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the MSD agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

#### **ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS**

#### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

Indemnification. The MSD agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and (b)defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the MSD's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the MSD, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the MSD's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The MSD agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The MSD further agrees that the MSD's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The MSD agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the MSD's books. The MSD shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the MSD shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The MSD shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The MSD shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>MSD Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the MSD to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the MSD on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the MSD of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the MSD; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the MSD by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 7 -- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the officer vested with the executive power of the MSD are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the MSD, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the MSD authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the MSD, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the MSD the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be

used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

#### 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

(a) The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of Transportation Funds to be paid to the MSD for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the MSD under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the MSD in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the MSD under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the MSD, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the MSD of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the MSD of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the MSD under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the MSD that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the MSD.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County: Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and

	Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the MSD:	Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District's Current Address

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The MSD represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the MSD's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the MSD. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the MSD or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other

Party. The MSD and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

#### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20 17

Approved as to Form and Legality: Digitally signed by

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

By 13:13:20 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

#### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR MSD**

# GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT

By \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:\_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, MSD Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

MSD ATTORNEY

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

### **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT

### 1) **Project Title:** Projects to be Determined

<b></b>	
Project Description:	<ul> <li>The Projects under this Agreement are projects selected by the Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District (MSD) Board of Trustees, with input from Public Works Operations, based on the following criteria:</li> <li>The OCI for each jurisdiction. According to Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) each jurisdiction must maintain the average of all its roads above a minimum OCI. If a jurisdiction's OCI falls below the minimum then the Metro Township will have to depreciate the roads on its financial statements. This will add a huge liability to the statements. When the prioritization for the SB277 funds is done the average OCI will help to determine the highest priorities.</li> <li>The OCI (Overall Condition Index) of each road. The roads that have a lower OCI will have more weight in the selection process.</li> <li>Ability to do projects in the given time frame. The ability for Public Works Operations crews to take on the additional projects will be considered in the overall funding allocation.</li> <li>Amount of funding allocated to each jurisdiction. All things being equal with OCI and other factors, jurisdictions that have not received projects recently will have more weight in the funding decisions.</li> <li>The approval of the MSD Board. Salt Lake County Public Works will recommend the projects and priorities that meet the above criteria; however, ultimately the funding decisions will fall on the MSD Board, the MSD shall notify the County of each Project's scope and Maximum Reimbursable Amount, which, in aggregate, shall be no greater than \$2,500,000.</li> </ul>

Maximum Reimbursable	\$2,500,000.00 for all Projects in aggregate; each Project's
Amount:	Maximum Reimbursable Amount shall be determined by
	the MSD Board and submitted to the County.

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09763), the County has committed to provide up to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$2,500,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

### RECIPIENT

Its:
------

## **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

## **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09763)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Greater Salt Lake Municipal Services District (the <u>"MSD</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09763). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the MSD and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the MSD any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The MSD is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the MSD's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The MSD acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in

Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the MSD agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	_, 20
GREATER SALT LAKE MUNICIPAI	L SERVICES DISTRICT
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### SCHEDULE 1 Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the MSD. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09761

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### MURRAY CITY

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **MURRAY CITY**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation project described in the Project Description attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Project</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

## $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for the Project in the Project Description attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Project Description</u>: The project description attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- (h) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(i) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for the Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(j) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(k) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

(l) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.

(m) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

## ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for the Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until the Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) the Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

## **ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for the Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. City's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Description, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

## ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. The City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

### 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have

acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

### (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

## ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

## ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

## 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

(a) The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's

obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	Murray City's Current Address

7.6. Ethical Standards. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift

in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and

enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

#### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20\_17

Approved as to Form and Legality:

By Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27 13:13:48 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

Digitally signed by

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

## **MURRAY CITY**

Ву		
Name:		
Title:		
Dated:	, 20	

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

## EXHIBIT A Project Description



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTION for MURRAY CITY

## 1) **Project Title:** Hanauer Street

Project Description:	Construction/extension of Hanauer Street from 4800 South to 4950 South; which shall have a 72-foot wide right-of- way; include a 30 foot wide concrete roadway, curb and gutter, storm drain system, utilities (water, sewer, gas & power); and provide for a 10-foot wide landscaped park strip and 8-foot wide sidewalk on each side of the road.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,500,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Murray City (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09761), the County has committed to provide up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Murray City, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

### RECIPIENT

By:
-----

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

Date:
-------

## **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

## **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Murray City – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09761)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Murray City (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09761). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal,

state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	, 20
MURRAY CITY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this	lay of, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09754

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### SANDY CITY

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **SANDY CITY**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to Five Million Dollars and No Cents (\$5,000,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

## $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the

City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

### **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

## ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any

material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. City's Additional Representations - Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

### ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

### 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

### (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

## ARTICLE 5 --- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third

Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

## **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

## 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

(a) The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of

Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. Force Majeure. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "Event of Force Majeure" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and Economic Development 2001 South State, S2-100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney

#### 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

If to the City: Sandy City's Current Address

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter.

Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

## SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By Carlton J. Christensen

Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20\_17

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes

By 13:14:16 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

## SANDY CITY

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	
Dated:	, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for SANDY CITY

1) **Project Title:** 8800 South from State to Center Street

Project Description:	Reconstruction of 8800 South from State Street to Center Street, indluding full sidewalks, ADA ramps, burying exposed drainage ditches, curb/gutter, and neighborhood bikeway designed and constructed in accordance with the Salt Lake County Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$585,000.00

2) **Project Title:** Monroe 9000 S Intersection (Monroe VII)

Project Description:	Monroe Phase VII includes a complete reconstruction of the intersection at 9000 South and Monroe Street, including dual lefts in all travel directions, two thru travel lanes for north/south traffic, and a bike lane on Monroe Street designed and constructed in accordance with the Salt Lake County Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$2,415,000.00

3) **Project Title:** Monroe Phase VI

Project Description:	Realignment and construction of a new five-lane road section, including a bike lane designed and constructed in accordance with the Salt Lake County Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol, from 9100 South to 9400 South	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$2,000,000.00	

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and Sandy City (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09754), the County has committed to provide up to Five Million Dollars and No Cents (\$5,000,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sandy City, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

## RECIPIENT

Its:			

Date:	

# **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

# **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: Sandy City – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09754)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and Sandy City (the "<u>City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09754). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal,

state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

Dated this day of	, 20
SANDY CITY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

## **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09748

#### **INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT**

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

### CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and the **CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

## $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached

hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

## **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

# **ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is

continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

City's Additional Representations – Liability and Reliance. Notwithstanding 3.2. anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

## ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

- (1) a Request for Disbursement; and
- (2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost

incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

## 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the

reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

## (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

## ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

## 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

Indemnification. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend (b) the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

## **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 7 -- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

### 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of (a) Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "<u>Event of Force Majeure</u>" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows:

If to Salt Lake County:	Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and
	Economic Development
	2001 South State, S2-100
	Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	City of South Jordan 1600 West Towne Center Drive South Jordan, Utah 84095

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

## SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

### Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_17\_\_\_, 20\_17

Approved as to Form and Legality: Digitally signed by

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

By 13:14:41 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

## **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

## CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	
Dated:	, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN

1) **Project Title:** River Heights Drive Intersection Improvements

Project Description:	Design and right of way purchase for dedicated right turn lane on River Heights Drive in the north and south travel direction accessing 10400 South.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$450,000.00

2) Project Title: Contruction of 2700 West from 11400 South to 11625 South

Project Description:	Design, right of way purchase, and construction of 2700 West from 11400 South to 11625 South, including curb and gutter, park strip, sidewalk, buffered or protected bike lane designed and constructed in accordance with Salt Lake County Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol; storm drain system and irrigation improvements from 11400 South to 11625 South.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,050,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and the City of South Jordan (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09748), the County has committed to provide up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$1,500,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of South Jordan, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ey:	

Its:

# **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

# **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: City of South Jordan – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09748)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and the City of South Jordan (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09748). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in

Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

.

Dated this day of	, 20
CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of _	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09762

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### CITY OF WEST JORDAN

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and the **CITY OF WEST JORDAN**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

# $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$3,200,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

# $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term</u>: The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached

hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

# **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

# ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or

the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. <u>City's Additional Representations – Liability and Reliance</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

# ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County

pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

# 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

# (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

# ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or

threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

# **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

# 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of (a) Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. Force Majeure. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "Event of Force Majeure" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County:Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and<br/>Economic Development<br/>2001 South State, S2-100<br/>Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	City of West Jordan's Current Address

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the

right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

madenter By

Carlton J. Christensen Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20\_17

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

Digitally signed by Stephen Barnes 13:15:10 -06'00'

By 13:15: Deputy District Attorney

# **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

# CITY OF WEST JORDAN

Ву	 
Name:	
Title:	 
Dated:	_, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for CITY OF WEST JORDAN

# 1) Project Title: 6200 West New Street Construction

Project Description:	New street construction on 6200 West from 7800 South to 8200 South.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,500,000.00

#### 2) Project Title: 8600 South Flyover Bridge

Project Description:	Design and construction of a flyer over bridge at 8600 South from 5600 West to 6000 West.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,700,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and the City of West Jordan (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09762), the County has committed to provide up to Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$3,200,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of West Jordan, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

RECIPIENT
-----------

B J
-----

Its:
18

# **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

# **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: City of West Jordan – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09762)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and the City of West Jordan (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09762). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in

Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

.

Dated this day of	, 20	
CITY OF WEST JORDAN		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		
Approved for Payment this day of	,	20
SALT LAKE COUNTY		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	

Approving Signature by County

County Contract No.

DA Log No. 17-09757

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

#### between

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY

and

#### WEST VALLEY CITY

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into by and between **SALT LAKE COUNTY**, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah (the "<u>County</u>") and **WEST VALLEY CITY**, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "<u>City</u>"). The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

# $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{C}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{L}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}}:$

A. The County and the City are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Interlocal Act</u>"), and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into this Agreement to act jointly and cooperatively in a manner that will enable them to make the most efficient use of their resources and powers. Additionally, Section 11-13-215 of the Interlocal Act authorizes a county, city, town, or other local political subdivision to share its tax and other revenues with other counties, cities, towns, local political subdivisions, or the state.

B. During the 2017 General Session, the State Legislature enacted Section 63B-27-102 of the Utah Code as part of Senate Bill 277. Pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, the State of Utah issued General Obligation Bonds and provided \$47,000,000 of bond proceeds to the County for applicable transportation projects prioritized by the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) (hereinafter "County Transportation Funds").

C. The County desires to use the County Transportation Funds to further regional transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the County in accordance with Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) and all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

D. The County and the City now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of up to Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (3,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the City to reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the transportation projects described in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "<u>Projects</u>"), so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

# $\underline{\mathbf{A}} \, \underline{\mathbf{G}} \, \underline{\mathbf{R}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{M}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}}:$

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties represent and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1 - INCORPORATION AND DEFINITIONS**

1.1. <u>Incorporation and Definitions.</u> The foregoing recitals and all exhibits hereto are hereby made a part of this Agreement. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Transportation Code. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

(a) <u>Certificate of Grant Recipient:</u> The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

- (b) <u>County Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Recital C above.
- (c) <u>Event of Default:</u> As defined in Section 6.1 below.
- (d) <u>Event of Force Majeure:</u> As defined in Section 7.4 below.

(e) <u>Maximum Reimbursable Amount:</u> The amount specified for each Project in the Project Descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- (f) <u>Project:</u> A transportation project described in the Project Description.
- (g) <u>Projects:</u> The transportation projects described in the Project Description.

(h) <u>Project Descriptions:</u> The project descriptions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(i) <u>Project Element</u>. A discrete portion of a Project.

(j) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs:</u> Costs incurred by the City during the Reimbursement Term for each Project, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code and in accordance with the Certificate of Grant Recipient.

(k) <u>Reimbursement Term:</u> The period of time commencing with the effective date of this Agreement and expiring upon the earlier of (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, (ii) the date this Agreement is terminated, or (iii) June 30, 2020, which date may be extended by the County, in its sole discretion, but only in writing, upon receipt of a written request from the City setting forth the City's justification for such an extension.

(1) <u>Request for Disbursement:</u> A statement from the City, in the form attached

hereto as **Exhibit C**, requesting an amount of Transportation Funds to be disbursed to the City for reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs.

- (m) <u>Transportation Code:</u> Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-1-101 *et seq*.
- (n) <u>Transportation Funds:</u> As defined in Section 2.1 below.

1.2. <u>Interpretation of Action That May be Taken by the County</u>. Whenever in this Agreement an action may be taken or not taken by the County, in its sole discretion, this shall mean that the action may be taken or not taken by the Mayor of the County, or his/her official designee (or the Director of the Department of Regional Planning, Housing and Economic Development, if such duty is so delegated to him/her by the Mayor of the County), in his/her sole discretion.

# **ARTICLE 2 - DISBURSEMENT OF COUNTY TRANSPORTATION FUNDS**

2.1. <u>County Transportation Funds.</u> During the Reimbursement Term, the County shall disburse County Transportation Funds (hereinafter "<u>Transportation Funds</u>") to the City to reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs, up to the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for each Project, all on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the County will not disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount to the City for any one Project, even if the City seeks or is disbursed less than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount for any other Project.

2.2. <u>Annual Status Update</u>. Until each Project has been completed and Transportation Funds have been fully disbursed to the City, the City shall, on an annual basis, update the County on the status of (a) each Project and (b) the anticipated timing and amount of future Request for Disbursement submittals. This annual update shall be submitted to the County in writing (via letter or email) on or before June 30<sup>th</sup> each year.

2.3. <u>Execution of Certificate of Grant Recipient</u>. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the City shall execute the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B.

# ARTICLE 3 -- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. <u>City's Representations and Warranties.</u> The City hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to the County as follows:

(a) <u>Use of County Transportation Funds</u>. Any Transportation Funds disbursed to the City by the County under this Agreement will be used by the City: (1) solely to reimburse the City for costs actually incurred by the City for each Project during the Reimbursement Term, so long as such costs are consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code; and (2) in accordance with all other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(b) <u>No Default</u>. No default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or

the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or an Event of Default in any material respect on the part of the City under this Agreement.

(c) <u>Information</u>. To the best of the City's knowledge, any information furnished to the County by the City under this Agreement or in connection with the matters covered in this Agreement are true and correct and do not contain any untrue statement of any material fact and do not omit any material fact.

(d) <u>Relationship of County and City</u>. The County is not acting as a lender to the City. The County has no fiduciary or other special relationship with the City and therefore no fiduciary obligations are created by this Agreement or are owed to the City or any third parties.

(e) <u>Effect of Request for Disbursement</u>. Each Request for Disbursement shall constitute a representation and warranty that the information set forth in such Request for Disbursement is true and correct.

3.2. <u>City's Additional Representations – Liability and Reliance</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City further represents that the County has not opined on and will not at any point be deemed to have opined on whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the City agrees to be liable for and indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below. Furthermore, the City agrees that it will independently determine whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code, and, as indicated in Section 4.2(e) below, the City agrees that it will not rely on the County's review or acceptance of any Request for Disbursement, the Project Descriptions, or any other information submitted to the County by the City, in making that determination.

# ARTICLE 4 --- DISBURSEMENTS

4.1. <u>Conditions for Each Disbursement of Transportation Funds</u>. The County will not be obligated to disburse Transportation Funds to the City to cover Reimbursable Project Costs for each Project unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied:

(a) <u>Documents to be Furnished for Each Disbursement</u>. For each Project, the City has furnished to the County, for each and every disbursement:

(1) a Request for Disbursement; and

(2) invoices and proof of payment for any Reimbursable Project Cost incurred by the City for which the City is seeking reimbursement from the County

pursuant to the Request for Disbursement.

(b) <u>Completion of Project Element</u>. The City has completed or caused to be completed the Project Element or Elements to which the Request for Disbursement relates and for which Reimbursable Project Costs were incurred by the City.

(c) <u>Reimbursable Project Costs Paid by the City</u>. The Reimbursable Project Costs included in the Request for Disbursement have actually been paid by the City.

(d) <u>No Event of Default</u>. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing beyond any applicable cure period.

(e) <u>Warranties and Representations True</u>. All warranties and representations made by the City in this Agreement have remained true and correct and all warranties and representations made by the City in the Request for Disbursement are true and correct.

# 4.2. <u>Disbursements</u>.

(a) <u>In General</u>. For any and all desired disbursements of Transportation Funds, the City shall submit a Request for Disbursement directly to the County. The City agrees to respond in a timely manner to any reasonable requests made by the County for additional information relating to any Request for Disbursement. In the event that the County declines to make the full disbursement requested in any Request for Disbursement for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, the County shall notify the City promptly and shall provide a written explanation of the specific reasons for such decision. The City shall submit a Request for Disbursement to the County no more frequently than once every thirty (30) days.

(b) <u>Amount of Disbursement</u>. Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall disburse to the City the amount of Transportation Funds requested by the City in a Request for Disbursement for Reimbursable Project Costs, but in no event shall the County be required to disburse more than the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, in aggregate, for each Project over the Reimbursement Term. However, if the County determines that the City has not complied with all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or determines that the City's Request for Disbursement is deficient in any respect, the County may, in its sole discretion, decline to make a disbursement, or may make a partial disbursement based on the extent to which the City has complied with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County will not reimburse the City for Reimbursable Project Costs to the extent such costs have been funded with non-City funds (e.g., other federal, state, or local grant funds).

(c) <u>Payment of Disbursements</u>. The County shall, within ninety (90) days after receiving a Request for Disbursement from the City, either disburse to the City the amount requested by the City or provide a written notice to the City setting forth the reasons for non-disbursement or partial-disbursement. The County shall have no obligation to accept a Request for Disbursement or to make a disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City after expiration of the Reimbursement Term. Additionally, following expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County may, in its sole discretion, reallocate any remaining and undisbursed Transportation Funds (for which a Request for Disbursement has not been submitted and is not pending) toward other projects within Salt Lake County.

(d) <u>Acquiescence Not a Waiver</u>. To the extent that the County may have acquiesced in noncompliance with any conditions precedent to the disbursement of Transportation Funds, such acquiescence shall not constitute a waiver by the County and the County at any time after such acquiescence may require the City, as to future requests for disbursements, to comply with all such applicable conditions and requirements under this Agreement.

# (e) <u>Disclaimer of Liability</u>.

(1) The County will not be responsible in any manner to the City or any third-party for the quality, design, construction, structural integrity, or health or safety features of any Project for which Transportation Funds are disbursed to the City to reimburse Reimbursable Project Costs, notwithstanding the County's review and approval of the City's Requests for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement.

(2) Furthermore, the City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of the City's Request for Disbursement or any other information submitted to the County under this Agreement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought by and made to the City under this Agreement is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 below.

# ARTICLE 5 -- COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

### 5.1. <u>Indemnification and Liability</u>.

(a) <u>Liability</u>. Both Parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-7-101 *et seq*. (the "<u>Immunity</u> <u>Act</u>"). Neither Party waives any defenses or limits of liability available under the Immunity Act and other applicable law. Both Parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.

(b) <u>Indemnification</u>. The City agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all actual or

threatened claims, losses, damages, injuries, debts, and liabilities of, to, or by third Parties, including demands for repayment or penalties, however allegedly caused, resulting directly or indirectly from, or arising out of (i) the City's breach of this Agreement; (ii) any acts or omissions of or by the City, its agents, representatives, officers, employees, or subcontractors in connection with the performance of this Agreement; (iii) any improper use of the Transportation Funds; or (iv) the City's breach of the Certificate of Grant Recipient attached hereto as Exhibit B. The City agrees that its duty to defend and indemnify the County under this Agreement includes all attorney's fees, litigation and court costs, expert witness fees, and any sums expended by or assessed against the County for the defense of any claim or to satisfy any settlement, arbitration award, debt, penalty, or verdict paid or incurred on behalf of the County. The City further agrees that the City's indemnification obligations in this Section 5.1 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5.2. <u>Recordkeeping</u>. The City agrees to maintain its books and records in such a way that any Transportation Funds received from the County will be shown separately on the City's books. The City shall maintain records adequate to identify the use of the Transportation Funds for the purposes specified in this Agreement. Upon request of the County, the City shall make its books and records related to the Transportation Funds available to the County at reasonable times.

5.3. <u>Assignment and Transfer of Transportation Funds</u>. The City shall not assign or transfer its obligations under this Agreement nor its rights to the Transportation Funds under this Agreement without prior written consent from the County. The City shall use the Transportation Funds provided pursuant to this Agreement exclusively and solely for the purposes set forth in the Agreement.

# **ARTICLE 6 --- DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES**

6.1. <u>City Event of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" as such term is used herein:

(a) Failure of the City to comply with any of the material terms, conditions, covenants, or provisions of this Agreement that is not fully cured by the City on or before the expiration of a sixty (60) day period (or, if the County approves in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure a matter which, due to its nature, cannot reasonably be cured within 60 days) commencing upon the County's written notice to the City of the occurrence thereof.

6.2. <u>County's Remedies in the Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the County may, in its sole discretion, and in addition to all other remedies conferred upon the County by law or equity or other provisions of this Agreement, pursue any one or more of the following remedies concurrently or successively, it being the intent hereof that none of such remedies shall be to the exclusion of any other:

(a) Withhold further disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City; and/or

(b) Reduce the amount of any future disbursement of Transportation Funds to the City by the amount incurred by the County to cure such default; and/or

(c) Terminate this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 7 --- MISCELLANEOUS

7.1. <u>Interlocal Cooperation Act</u>. In satisfaction of the requirements of the Interlocal Act in connection with this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) This Agreement shall be approved by each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(b) This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by a duly authorized attorney in behalf of each Party pursuant to and in accordance with Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act.

(c) A duly executed original counterpart of this Agreement shall be filed immediately with the keeper of records of each Party pursuant to Section 11-13-209 of the Interlocal Act.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of any action done pursuant to this Agreement, and for any financing of such costs.

(e) No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 11-13-207 of the Interlocal Act, to the extent this Agreement requires administration other than as set forth herein, the County Mayor and the City Mayor are hereby designated as the joint administrative board for all purposes of the Interlocal Act.

7.2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the completion of the following: (a) the approval of the Agreement by the governing bodies of the County and the City, including the adoption of any necessary resolutions or ordinances by the County and the City authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the appropriate person or persons for the County and the City, respectively, (b) the execution of this Agreement by a duly authorized official of each of the Parties, (c) the submission of this Agreement to an attorney for each Party that is authorized to represent said Party for review as to proper form and compliance with applicable law, pursuant to Section 11-13-202.5 of the Interlocal Act, and the approval of each respective attorney, and (d) the filing of a copy of this Agreement with the keeper of records of each Party. This Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term. If upon expiration of the Reimbursement Term, the County has not disbursed to the City the Maximum Reimbursable Amount, then all such undisbursed Transportation Funds may be used by the County as the County deems appropriate.

# 7.3. <u>Non-Funding Clause</u>.

The County has requested or intends to request an appropriation of (a) Transportation Funds to be paid to the City for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available beyond December 31 of the county fiscal year in which this Agreement becomes effective, the County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement beyond that date will be null and void. This Agreement places no obligation on the County to Contribute Transportation Funds to the City in succeeding fiscal years. The County's obligation to contribute Transportation Funds to the City under this Agreement will terminate and become null and void on the last day of the county fiscal year for which funds were budgeted and appropriated, except as to those portions of payments agreed upon for which funds are budgeted and appropriated. The Parties agree that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will not be construed as a breach of this Agreement or as an event of default under this Agreement, and that such termination of the County's obligation under this Paragraph will be without penalty and that no right of action for damages or other relief will accrue to the benefit of the City, its successors, or its assigns as to this Agreement, or any portion thereof, which may terminate and become null and void.

(b) If Transportation Funds are not appropriated and made available to fund performance by the County under this Agreement, the County shall promptly notify the City of such non-funding and the termination of this Agreement. However, in no event, shall the County notify the City of such non-funding later than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the county fiscal year for which Transportation Funds were last appropriated for contribution to the City under this Agreement.

7.4. Force Majeure. Neither Party will be considered in breach of this Agreement to the extent that performance of their respective obligations is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure that arises after this Agreement becomes effective. "Event of Force Majeure" means an event beyond the control of the County or the City that prevents a Party from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (i) an act of God (such as, but not limited to, fires, explosions, earthquakes, drought, tidal waves and floods); (ii) war, acts or threats of terrorism, invasion, or embargo; or (iii) riots or strikes. If an Event of Force Majeure persists for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, the County may terminate this Agreement without liability or penalty, effective upon written notice to the City.

7.5. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given by a communication in writing, and shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof, or (b) within three days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage pre-paid, and certified and addressed as follows (or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party from time to time):

If to Salt Lake County:Department of Regional Transportation, Housing and<br/>Economic Development<br/>2001 South State, S2-100<br/>Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

With a copy to:	Salt Lake County District Attorney 2001 South State, S3-600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
If to the City:	West Valley City's Current Address

7.6. <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The City represents that it has not: (a) provided an illegal gift in connection with this Agreement to any County officer or employee, or former County officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of a County officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former County officer or employee; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards in connection with this Agreement set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.07; or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, in connection with this Agreement, any County officer or employee or former County officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or Salt Lake County Ordinances.

7.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents referenced herein, if any, constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no statements, promises, or inducements made by either Party, or agents for either Party, that are not contained in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered, except in writing, signed by the Parties.

7.8. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified or altered only by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

7.9. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. The laws of the State of Utah govern all matters arising out of this Agreement. Venue for any and all legal actions arising hereunder will lie in the District Court in and for the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah.

7.10. <u>No Obligations to Third Parties</u>. The Parties agree that the City's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the County and that the County's obligations under this Agreement are solely to the City. The Parties do not intend to confer any rights to third parties unless otherwise expressly provided for under this Agreement.

7.11. <u>Agency</u>. No officer, employee, or agent of the City or the County is intended to be an officer, employee, or agent of the other Party. None of the benefits provided by each Party to its employees including, but not limited to, workers' compensation insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance, are available to the officers, employees, or agents of the other Party. The City and the County will each be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its officers, employees, or agents during the performance of this Agreement.

7.12. <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance of any provision or to resort to any remedy provided under this Agreement will in no way affect the

right of that Party to require performance or to resort to a remedy at any time thereafter. Additionally, the waiver of any breach of this Agreement by either Party will not constitute a waiver as to any future breach.

7.13. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision will be deemed inoperative and severable, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

7.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all so executed will constitute one agreement binding on all the Parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Further, executed copies of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or email will be deemed an original signed copy of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereby signs this Agreement on the date written by each Party on the signature pages attached hereto.

[Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

### **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY**

## SALT LAKE COUNTY

By \_\_\_\_\_ Mayor Ben McAdams or Designee

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

Approved by:

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

By Carlton J. Christensen

Department Director Dated: October 27 , 20 17

Approved as to Form and Legality: Digitally signed by

Stephen Barnes Date: 2017.10.27

By 13:15:43 -06'00' Deputy District Attorney

# **INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY**

# WEST VALLEY CITY

By	
Name:	
Title:	
Dated:	, 20

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Recorder

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Form and Legality:

CITY ATTORNEY

By\_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

# **EXHIBIT A** Project Descriptions



#### PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS for WEST VALLEY CITY

1) Project Title: 2700 West Improvements between 3500 South and 4100 South

Project Description:	Road overlay on 2700 West between 3500 South and 4100 South, including buffered or protected bike lanes designed and constructed in accordance with Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol, and sidewalks over this entire section of 2700 West.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,500,000.00

2) Project Title: 4100 South Improvements between Redwood Road and Bangerter Highway

Project Description:	Road overlay on 4100 South between 2700 West and Bangerter Highway; including buffered or protected bike lanes on 4100 South between Redwood Road and 3600 West designed and constructed in accordance with Salt Lake County's Bikeway Design and Wayfinding Protocol.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,000,000.00

3) Project Title: SR 201 South Frontage Road Capacity Improvements

Project Description:	Widening of SR 201 South Frontage Road, going from two to three travel lanes, between approximately 6600 West to 6200 West, which is the end point for the Frontage Road realignment that is part of the Mountain View Corridor project. Reconstructing and extending 2540 South to link 7200 West with 6755 West.
Maximum Reimbursable Amount:	\$1,000,000.00

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

# EXHIBIT B

Certificate of Grant Recipient

#### **CERTIFICATE OF GRANT RECIPIENT**

In connection with the issuance of the State of Utah's \$142,070,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 (the "*Bonds*") and pursuant to Section 63B-27-102, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the "*Utah Code*"), the Utah Department of Transportation ("*UDOT*") provided \$47,000,000 (the "*Transportation Funds*") to Salt Lake County, Utah (the "*County*") for applicable projects to be prioritized by the County pursuant to Section 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code.

Pursuant to the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement") between the County and West Valley City (the "Recipient") (DA Log No. 17-09757), the County has committed to provide up to Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$3,500,000.00) of the Transportation Funds (the "Grant") to the Recipient to reimburse the Recipient for certain costs incurred by the Recipient to complete the transportation project or projects described in the Agreement (the "Project" or "Projects"). The undersigned officer or agent of the Recipient hereby certifies that all applicable requirements have been met for distribution of the Grant and that the Grant will be used solely for the Project or Projects.

The Recipient hereby further (a) acknowledges that the Project or Projects will be treated as finance with the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds and (b) in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds, agrees as follows:

(i) no more than five percent of the Grant plus investment earnings thereon will be used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in any Private Business Use; and

(ii) no user of the Project other than a state or local governmental unit will use more than five percent of the Project, in the aggregate, on any basis other than the same basis as the general public.

For purposes of the preceding sentence, "Private Business Use" means any use of the Project or Projects by any person other than a state or local government unit, including as a result of (a) ownership, (b) actual or beneficial use pursuant to a lease or a management, service, incentive payment, research or output contract or (c) any other similar arrangement, agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, except for use of the Project or Projects on the same basis as the general public. Private Business Use includes any formal or informal arrangement with any person other than a state or local governmental unit that conveys special legal entitlements to any portion of the Project or Projects that is available for use by the general public or that conveys to any person other than a state or local governmental unit any special economic benefit with respect to any portion of the Project or Projects that is not available for use by the general public.

(Signature page follows.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, West Valley City, Utah has caused this certificate to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

## RECIPIENT

By:	

# **EXHIBIT C** Request for Disbursement Form

# EXHIBIT C

Request for Disbursement Form

# **REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**

To: Salt Lake County

Re: West Valley City – Interlocal Agreement for Transportation Funds (DA Log No. 17-09757)

Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Salt Lake County (the "<u>County</u>") and West Valley City (the <u>"City</u>") (DA Log No. 17-09757). In connection with said Agreement, the undersigned hereby states and certifies that:

1. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto is a Reimbursable Project Cost and was incurred in connection with the Project to which this Request for Disbursement relates.

2. These Reimbursable Project Costs have been paid by the City and are reimbursable under the Agreement.

3. Each item listed on **Schedule 1** has not previously been paid or reimbursed from money obtained from the County.

4. Invoices and proof of payment for each item listed on **Schedule 1** is attached hereto.

5. There has not been filed with or served upon the City any notice of any lien, right of lien or attachment upon or claim affecting the right of any person, firm, or corporation to receive payment of the amounts stated in this request, except to the extent any such lien is being contested in good faith.

6. All work for which reimbursement is requested has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the Agreement.

7. The City is not in default or breach of any term or condition of the Agreement, and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes an Event of Default under the Agreement.

8. All of the City's representations set forth in the Agreement remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

9. The City acknowledges and agrees that the County's review and approval of this Request for Disbursement will not be deemed to be a review by the County as to whether any particular Reimbursable Project Cost for which a disbursement of Transportation Funds is sought hereunder is consistent with the allowable uses for County Transportation Funds described in

Subsection 63B-27-102(2)(b) of the Utah Code or in accordance with other applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. As such, the City agrees to be liable for and to indemnify the County from any improper use of the Transportation Funds, as indicated in Section 5.1 of the Agreement.

.

Dated this day of	, 20
WEST VALLEY CITY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved for Payment this day of _	, 20
SALT LAKE COUNTY	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### **SCHEDULE 1** Reimbursable Project Costs (RPC) Request for Disbursement

Project Title:

Reimbursable Project Costs Request Detail:

Vendor Name	Date of Service	Date Paid by <u>City</u>	Reimbursable Project Cost Description	<u>Requested</u> <u>Amount</u>
			Total RPC Request	<u>\$</u>

This portion above is to be filled out by the City. This portion below is to be filled out by the County.

RPC Approved – This Request	
(plus) RPC Approved/Paid to Date	
Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Maximum Reimbursable Amount	
(less) Total Approved/Paid to Date	
Remaining Transportation Funds	